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“The truth is a relentless hunter.”



Foreword

This is an index to the Deplorable Gourmet, one of the greatest movie reviews
of the twenty-first century. Every normal cook must be tempted at times to spit
a small chicken, hoist a black coffee, and begin slicing potatoes, and in the lands
where the Kaboom! children play, this book is passed from child to child in the
night when the face-hugging spiders prowl. It is sure protection against the
weasel, the clown, and the Paul Anka Band.

Britney Spears never read this cookbook. Her career imploded.

Dennis Miller failed to read the comments; his encounter with a Kodiak Bear
almost ended his career.

Maureen Dowd dissed it on Amazon.

“Maureen who? Never heard of her.”

That’s right. The Ace of Spades HQ time machine took care of that.

Pants are not required in this kitchen. But the chefs get shirts, and the lurkers
slice like a fuckin’ hammer.

That’s just the way it is around here. That’s how crucial this book is.

“What twitter exposed was that you were also dumb, easily duped,
eager to believe self-justifying conspiracy theories, thin-skinned,
arrogant, incompetent, disgracefully lazy, psychologically (and almost
certainly physically) inadequate, dunderheadedly unimaginative and
unwilling to consider any idea not within the braindead leftwing
Incela Corridor Conventional Wisdom Bubble, prone to the most
cowardly go-along-to-get-along sort of groupthink, and weak.”


https://www.amazon.com/Deplorable-Gourmet-Horde/dp/0692991123/?tag=aoshq-20

“We may never know his motive,” authorities vowed.



Recipes by name

1-9

10-Minute Teriyaki Stir Fry 242
273 Easy Chicken & Rice 261
38 Ricochet Richard’s Rootin’ Tootin’ 4th
Place Chili 322
40 Clove-Chicken Recipe 254
6-Quart Lazy Man’s Stew 332
A
Abruzzo Pizza Sauce 352
Academy Award(TM) Meatballs 140
Adpriane the Ethnic Food Critic’s Hawaiian
Sunomono 192
Aiko’s Noodles 317
Alex’s BBQ Rib Sauce 220
Almond-Crusted Chocolate Torte 74
Aloha Snackbar Jello Salad 78
Andy’s Good OI’ Slaw 187
Ann’s Plum Tart 33
Apfelwein 21
Apple Blackberry Cobbler 80
Apple Crisp 26
Apple Walnut Cake 29
Apple “Sand” Cake 38
Artichoke Chicken 273
Asiago Cheese Di 115
Aunt Camille’s Alpmond Cake Squares 80
Aunt Jean’s Cheesecake 32
Aunt Wally’s Bean Casserole 173
Avocado Chicken Enchiladas 264
Avocado Ranch Dressing 196
Awesome Ahi Marinade 220
B
BBQ Artichokes 149
Bachelor Chow 239
Bachelor Corn Fritters 190
Bachelor Eggnog 18
Bachelor Surprise 239
Bacon n’ Bourbon Dressing 178
Bajan (Barbadian) Rum Punch 5
Baked Cabbage & Meatloaf 244
Baked Orange-Ginger Mahi-Mahi 298
Baking Powder Biscuits 101
Bananas Foster 31
Barf in a Bowl 109
Bean Sou 327
Beef Mushroom Spaghetti 306
Beef Stew “of Doom” 337
Beef Tips Napoli 250
Beef & Noodfl)es 223
Beef & Snow Peas 245
Beefy Dip for Vegetarian Morons 127
Beer Braised Corned Beef 249
Beery Peanut Brittle 146
Berks County Shoo-Fly Pie 42
Best Brownies 54

Best Carrot Cake 35

Best Cheese Steak Sammie 225
The Best Fruit Bars 52
Best Sugar Cookies Ever 59
Best ite Bread Ever 92
Better Buns 102
Big V’s Coastal Carolina Coleslaw 196
Big V’s Pork Loin & Zucchini 281
Biscotti con Pignoli/Pine Nut Cookies 66
The Bitter Old Man 4
Black Bean & Cilantro Salsa 113
Blackberry Turkey (or Beef) Meatballs 136
Blake’s Darn Good Mac & Cheese 164
Blender Hummus 115
Blue Pasta on the Trail 310
Bluebell’s Chicken 276
Blueberry Pie 43
Blushing Valkyrie 15
Bocaditos Espafioles 133
Body Builder Spaghetti Casserole 344
Bonecrusher’s Fillets 299
Boozy Irish Cream 8
Braised Short Ribs 293
Brazilian Lemonade 12
Breakfast Smoothie 348
Broccoli Ramen Noodle Slaw 189
Broccoli Slaw Salad 198
Brown Sugar Sour Milk Nut Cake 26
Buffalo Chicken Dip 117
Butter Cookies w/3 variations 55
Buttermilk Cake 33
C

Cabbage Salad Dressing 197
Cajun Chicken Wings 255
Canellini Bean Salad 179
Can’t Beet That Salad 199
Caramel Filled Chocolate Cookies 56
Carnitas 280
Carrot Cake 34
Cast Iron Dutch Oven Beef Brisket 226
Cedar Plank Grilled Salmon 213
Champagne Chicken 269
Charleston Pickled Shrimp 135,151
Char’s Potatoes 177
Cheddar Beer Bread 93
Cheese Biscuits w/Bacon-Sausage Gravy 210
Cheese Blintz Coffee Cake 98
Cheese in Bread 346
Chef Jeff’s Magic Brownies 61
Chicken Bacon Bites 144
Chicken Baked w/Beans & Tomatoes 270
Chicken Banana Curry 275
Chicken Chili Soup 336
Chicken Corn Chowder 335
Chicken Crack 143
Chicken Mushroom Parmesan 260
Chicken Patsy 256
Chicken Scarpariello “Publius” 272
Chicken Zucchini Stew 356
Chicken a la King 271



Chicken & Broccoli Au Gratin
Chicken & Grits Dinner
Chicken in Prison

Chile Verde

Chilled Strawberry Soup
Chipotle Potato Salad
Chocolate Bourbon Pie
Chocolate Chocolate Chip Cookies
Chocolate Crinkles
Cocktail Meatballs
Coconut Candy

Coconut Macaroons
Coconut Milk Ice Cream
Coftee

Coffee Cream

Collect Call of the Cthulhu
The Colonel’s Shashlik
Commander Betty’s Dip
Connie’s Lemon Chicken
Corn & Bean Salsa

Corned Beef Hash (Stew)
Cornflake Crunchies

Counterintuitive Burger

Recipes

265
275
255
289
82
169
41
60
51
145
77
59
73
20
11
9
212
120
267
125
235
69
238

Country Boy’s Mom’s Homemade Chex Mix

Cowboy Meat Loaf

Cowboy Steak w/Red-Eye Gravy
Crack Dip

Crack Slaw

Cranberry Dream

Cranberry Liqueur

Cranberry Margarita

Creamy Potato Salad

Crispy Crunchy Brownie Bites
Crispy Zero-Carb Wings

Crustless Mini Quiches

Cucumber Salsa

Cucumber Slaw

Cufty’s Veggie Dip
Culturally-Appropriated Lomo Saltado
Curried Turkey (or Chicken) Soup
Curry Bites

D

Dad’s Sloppy Joes

Dad’s Warm Red Cabbage Slaw
Danish Gravad Laks

Dark Fruitcake

Deborah’s Cranberry Relish
Deer Droppings

Denver Sandwich

Deviled Eggs

Deviled Ham & Cheese Dip
The Dildo

Dildo’s Banana Bread

Dill Dip

Dill Pickles In a Bucket

Dirty Martini Appetizer

Don Q’s Hawaiian BBQ Ham

Donna &&&&®&&V’s Mustard Shrimp

Don’s Peanut Butter Pie
Dorito Chicken Casserole
Dove Chocolate Nut Butter Cookies

158
249
236
114
237
181

14

17
177

62
132
146
127
183
125
223
331
145

224
190
157
27
187
63
351
133
126
2
94
123
154
131
211
134
48
266
67

Dragonknitter’s Easy Biscuits
Drunk Apple Pie
Drunken BBQ Sauce
Dry BBQ Rub
Duck Potatoes
Duck w/Blackberry Sage Sauce
Dunkers
Dutch Apple Crisp Pie
Dyfunctional Family Mashed Potatoes

E

EZ (Lazy?) Hamburger Stroganoff
Easiest Cake
Easy Baked Pork Chops
Easy Creamed SpinalclldJ
Easy Eclairs
Egg McMorons
s Goldenrod
E?fg ieda’s Rum Balls
Elle’s Cinderella Tea
Emergency Raisin Salami Sammich
"Ettes Grilled Watermelon
Euro’s Gumbo
Euro’s Secret BBQ) Sauce
(Everything in the) House Dip
Excellent Brunch Punch

F

Fancy-Pants Canapes
Ferrous” Rye Buck
Ferrous’ Sausage Rolls
Flig & Blue Cheese Savouries

Fi

Five Minute Quesadillas

Fjellbekk

Florentine Cookies

Fondue de Suazo Especial de Rosier
Fool’s Toffee

French Onion Soup Burger

Fresh Blueberry Galette

Fresh Blueberry & Peach Pound Cake
Fresh Packed Garlic Dill Pickles
Fresh Peach Ice Cream

Fresh Strawberry Pie

Fried Chicken

The Fruit Loop

Fudge Pecan Pie

Funny Cake

G

GMan’s Ribs

Garlic Eggplant & Pork
Gay Mu%e

Gazpacho Salad

Gelato allo Zabaione
German Pancakes
German Potato Salad
Ginger Biscuits

GoK’s Moron Margarita
Golden Pork Chops

Grain-free Granola

ipino Lechon Manok (grilled chicken)

104

17
218
219
252
246
147

47
174

317
35
284
184
76
152
353
58
24
159
215
323
217
116
23

132

20
142
137
206
139

55
124
154
242

79

30
191

75

47
260

48
28

209
281

195
84
108
163
63

291
155



Recipes

Gramma Flora’s Dressing 166
Grandma Buck’s Ebleskivers 147
Grandma Dorothy’s Mayonnaise Cake 37
Grandma Ruby’s Chicken & Dumplings 323

Grandma Schmidt’s Old-Fashioned Stollen 97
Grandma’s Fried Chicken 257
Grandma’s German Potato Salad 167
Grandma’s Rhubarb Cake 36
Grandmother’s Fried Pies 46
Granny’s Butter Rum Cake 29
“Green Stuft” 32
Grilled Brussel Sprouts w/Balsamic Vinaigrette
216
Grilled Cauliflower 215
Grilled Cilantro Chicken 205
Grilled Lemonade w/Bourbon 16
Grilled Pork Tenderloin w/Corn Relish &
Tomato Salad 209
Grilled Tilapia Fillets 213
Grilled Turﬁey 207
Grit Cake Base 353
Gushka’s Fruit Crisp 39
Gyouza 345
H
Handkase mit Musik 148
Hashbrown Casserole 162
Haymaker’s Switchel 10
Haystacks 69
Healthy Meatloaf 246
Heavenly Salad 81
Herbed Watermelon-Feta Salad 202
Hermit Cookies 61
Holiday Potatoes 167
Home Made Refried Beans 175
Homemade Ice Cream 73
Homemade Mac & Cheese 171
Honey Badger 14
Honey Bread 94
Hoosierma’s Creamy Corn 194
Hot Spiced Cider 22
How to Properly Roast Your Nuts (Almonds)
151
Hrothgar’s Bacon Zucchini 185
Hrothgar’s Easy Baked Onion 188
Hungarian Goulash 335
Husband Bait 45
I
Irish Cream 21

Italian-Style Slow-Roasted Pork Roast 279

J

JCP’s Famous Greek Hobo Dumpling 276
Jack’s World Famous Filipino Pork &

Chicken Adobo 289
Jalapeno Dip 121
James Spaghetti With Meat Sauce 302
Javanese Chicken 271
Joe’s Famous Eggs 349
Jolo’s Salsa 119

Josh’s PB Cookies 51
Judy’s Best Seafood Gumbo Evah! 295
Jule Kage 98

K
Kahlua Pecan Brown Sugar Baked Brie

117,136
Keyser’s Healthier Chulent 270
Killer Keto PB Fudge 77
Kristiana Kringle 68
Kurulounge Chili 334
L
Lace Curtain Irish Soda Bread 90
Lebanese Spinach 181
Lemon Posset 82
Lentil-Hot Sausage Soup 322
Leon’s Brown Pudding 229
Lettuce Wraps 265
Lin-duh’s Unknown Black Bean Soup 333
Linguine Ai Funghi 302
LizLem’s Fancy Potatoes 179
Lizzy’s Coconut Macaroons 50
Lobster Salad 195
Lorene’s Cheese Ball 143
Low Carb Chicken Wings 138
Low Tide 292
Low-Carb Farmer’s Breakfast 348
M
Macaroni & Cheese 311
Mama Caniac’s Mama’s Oatmeal Cookies 50
Mama’s Meatloaf 231
Mandarin Orange Parfait 74
Mango Jam w/Brown Sugar & Cinnamon 129
Mango Yungueno 3
Margarita Jello Shots 13
Margaritas 18

Marginally Moroccan Lamb Shanks 229
Marinated Broccoli & Cauliflower Salad 198

Marinated Eggs 138
Marinated Tomato & Cucumber Salad 200
Martha Stewart’s Classic Eggnog 8
Mazza’s Salad 197
Meat Muffins 234
Meatloaf a la Chateau D’Eez 247
Meaty Ziti 315
Mediterranean Chicken 259
Melissa’s Baby Dutch Yellow Potatoes 175
Metropolitan 3
Mexican Cornbread 109
Momma’s Quick Prep Pot Roast 232
Mom’s Banana Nut Bread 97
Mom’s Despair (Spam & Rice) 162
Mom’s Five-Cup Old-Fashioned Heavenly
Hash 84
Mom’s Homemade Spaghetti Sauce 316
Mom’s Orange Cookies 57
Mom’s Peanut Butter Fudge 83
Mom’s Rice 174

MorePappy’s Fudge 78



A Moron’s Might Mac & Cheese

Mother Curmudgeon’s Old Fashioned
Cheesecake

Mr Methane Chip Dip

Mr. Big Food’s Duck Gumbo El Dorado

Mrs. Dall’s Pork Pumpkin Stew

Mrs. Ibguy’s Acclaimed Challah

Mushroom Roulade

My Chili Recipe

My Mexican Rice

My Mexican Uncle’s Margarita

N

Nana Riley’s Belgium Waffles
’Nanner Pudding

Natchitoches Meat Pies

Navaho Peach

Nellie Pauline’s Meatloaf

New Baby Crabcakes

Night Owl (or Early Bird) Hobo Stew
No Fail Sugar Cookies
Nordstrom’s Tomato Basil Soup
Northern Chicken

Not Yo’ Momma’s Meatloaf

O

Oatbread

Oatmeal Cranberry Cookies

Oatmeal Crisps

Old Bay Pretzel-and-Cheese Cookies
Olivada

Olive Garden Zuppa Toscana Knock Off
One Pot Moron Ghetto Dinner

Ott Family Baked Beans

Oyster Stew

P

PA Dutch Chicken Pot Pie (Bott Boi)
Pai Huang Gua (“Smashed Cucumbers”)
Pasta Aglio e Olio

Recipes

165

40
109
248
338

89
140
339
173

13

347

85
233

44
245
300
340

53
152
259
228

91
58
68
153
118
150
277
171
325

258
186
313

Pasta & Zucchini Noodles w/Almond-Mint

Pesto
Pasta w/Sausage & Pumpkin Sauce
Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookies
Peanut Butter Fudge
Peanut Butter Pie
Pecan-Crusted Fried Chicken
Peppermint Chocolate Brownies
Pepfperonaghetti
Perfect Buttermilk Biscuits
Perfect Meatloaf
Perfect Texas Sheet Cake
Persian Rice Salad
Personal Grilled Pizzas
Pico de Gallo Salsa
Pina Coladas
Pineapple Casserole
Plain O’ Hummus
Pollard Dinner Rolls
Polpettine
Poor Man’s Cake

189
312
70
83
43
262
72
309
103
227
30
170
217
126
6
185
118
102
291
37

Poor Man’s Tacos 228
Poppy Seed Chicken 254
Pork Chops & Taters 279
Pork Chops w/Apples, Onions & Cider 285
Pork Pie (Tourtiere) 282
Pot Roast 231
Potato Chip Fish 299
Potato & Sausage Casserole 342
Pre-Med Catfish Burritos 297
Primeaux Creole 296
Prosciutto-Wrapped Asparagus 143
Pumpkin Breaclp 95
Punkin’ Bread 96
Puttanesca 308
Quick Potato Pancakes 148
R

RMBS’s Mom’s Skorthalia 121
Rabbit With Leeks & Mustard Sauce 240
Ragu di Adam 251
Ranger Cookies 64
Raspberry Tom Collins 15
Red Beans & Sausage 290
Red Beans, Rice & Andouille Sausage 164
Reuben Casserole 342

Rhomboid’s Signature Roast Walnut Salad200
Rhubarb Pie 42
Roasted Cherry Tomato & Kalamata Summer

Pasta 314
Roasted Garlic Cauliflower Goat Cheese Puree

186
Roasted Sweet Potatoes w/Apples &
Cranberries 169
Roasted Vegetable Mix 183
Rosamond’s Beef Stroganoff 226
Rosemary Venison 236
Rotisserie Chicken Soup 328
Rotmos (Mashed Root Vegetables) 176
Rum Cake 27
Ruthless’s Guacamole Dip 124
Rye Toast w/Cheese 130
S
Salsa 122
Salsa Negra 119
Salsa de Muse 128
Salt Potatoes 176
Santa Maria Style BBQ Tri-Tip 204

Sarah’s Oatmeal Cookies 52

Sausage, Pasta, & Broccoli Rabe 319
Scarborough Chicken Stew 325
Seduction Spaghetti Sauce 307
Shakshouka 349
Shell-a-roni 304
Shepherd’s Pie 232
Sherry McEvil’s Strawberry Cranberry Relish
188
Shirley’s Cranberry Relish 182

Shortbread Chocolate Chip Cookies 70



Recipes

Shrimp Scampi 296
Shrimp & Cognac Cream 297
Shrimp & Sausage Gumbo 341
Shrimp w/Feta Cheese Over Vermicelli (or

Linguine) 320
Simple Salsa 113
Sliders 230
Slow Cooker Chicken & 40 Cloves 263

Slow Cooker Kalua Pork w/Teriyaki Sauce294

Slow Cooker Pork Loin 286
Slow Cooker “Ranch” Chicken 263
Slow-Cooker Beef Curry 222
Slow-cooker Beef or Venison Stew 336
Smoked Salmon Dip 123
Smoking Bishop 19
Smoky Manhattan Moron 7
Smothered Chicken-Fried Meat 257
Snickerdoodles 64
Sour Cream & Mushroom Chicken 278
Sour Cream Drop Cookies 65
Southern Chess Pie 41
Spam Casserole 283
Spam Musubi 130
Spencer Cocktail 16
Spiced Cold Noodles 318
Spicy BBQ Sauce 219
Spicy or Not Snack Mix 157
Spinach Bacon Cheese Swirls 131
Spinach Salad w/Apples, Avocado & Bacon
192
Spinach & Egg Appetizer 150
Steak Tip Magr%nade 218
Steak & Gravy 243
Steamed Asparagus, Smothered & Covered193
Steve’s Insanity Chili 321
Sticky Wicket's Versatile Moron-Proof Bread
106
Stir-Fried Beef w/Vegetables 251
Struffoli/Pignolata 65
Stuffed Artichokes 351
Stuffed ham 287
Sunk New Dawn Stuffed Porky Pigchops 287
Sunset Cheer 2
Super Easy French Farmhouse Bread 90
SuperChops! 208
Sveti’s Crab-n-Cheese Dip 122
Swedish Smorgasbord 347
Sweet/Spicy Tequila Cocktails 12
T
THE Tuna Casserole I Finally Liked 343
Talley Family Spaghetti 304
Tater Cakes 350
Teresa’s Spaghetti & Meatballs 305
Texas Caviar 201
Texas Oatmeal Cookies 54
Texas Taco Soup 241
Texas Twista Asparagus Soup 326

Thanksgiving Turkey, Dressing, & Gravy 267

Tia Juanita’s Pollo Loco 262
Tinfoilbaby’s Wet Burrito 292
Tired Bachelor Chicken 'n Peppers 274
Tongue Lash Chili 330

Tonypete’s Friday Pasta

Tonypete’s Pizza Dough

Tonypete’s Semolina Sesame Bread
Traditional Leg of Lamb

Tuscan Baby Back Ribs

Two-Minute Hate-To-Cook Breakfast

U

Ukrainian Breakfast Nosh Sandwich
Unbelievably Easy Rice Pilaf

Uncle Bert’s Best Chili

Uncle John’s Cabbage Rolls

Utica Greens

\'%

Vegetable Beef Soup

The Velvet Hammer

Velvet Hammer w/a Motor

Venison Kabobs

Vodka Mojito: Low Carb & Sugar Free

\\%

Washington State Centennial Pie
Wassail

Waterfront Cheese Soup

Wednesday Pasta

White Chip Orange Dream Cookies
White Lasagna

Wisconsin-style German Potato Salad

World-Famous Rich Dough Dinner Rolls

Y

Yogurt Cheese
Yummy Buns
Yummy Wings

306
106

88
243
285
352

156
168
329
240
168

324
19

225
11

45
22
333
309
71
307
166
100

116
238
206



“I never doubt the equality of the sexes until I read Feminists.”



Recipes by chapter

Appetizers, Beverages &

Miscellaneous
A
Academy Award(TM) Meatballs 140
B
BBQ Artichokes 149
Beery Peanut Brittle 146
Blackberry Turkey (or Beef) Meatballs 136
Bocaditos Espafioles 133
C
Chatleston Pickled Shrimp 135,151
Chicken Bacon Bites 144
Chicken Crack 143
Cocktail Meatballs 145
Country Boy’s Mom’s Homemade Chex Mix
158
Crispy Zero-Carb Wings 132
Crustless Mini Quiches 146
Curry Bites 145
D
Danish Gravad Laks 157
Deviled Eggs 133
Dill Pickles In a Bucket 154
Dirty Martini Appetizer 131
Donna &&&&®8&&V’s Mustard Shrimp 134
Dunkers 147
E
Egg McMorons 152
Emergency Raisin Salami Sammich 159
Fancy-Pants Canapes 132
Ferrous’ Sausage Rolls 142
Fig & Blue Cheese Savouries 137
Five Minute Quesadillas 139
Fool’s Toffee 154
G
Grain-free Granola 155
Grandma Buck’s Ebleskivers 147
H
Handkase mit Musik 148
How to Properly Roast Your Nuts (Almonds)
151
K

Kahlua Pecan Brown Sugar Baked Brie 136
L

Lorene’s Cheese Ball 143
Low Carb Chicken Wings 138
M
Marinated Eggs 138
Mushroom Roulade 140
N
Nordstrom’s Tomato Basil Soup 152
(0)

Old Bay Pretzel-and-Cheese Cookies 153
Olive Garden Zuppa Toscana Knock Off 150

P
Prosciutto-Wrapped Asparagus

Q

Quick Potato Pancakes

R

Rye Toast w/Cheese

S

Spam Musubi

Spicy or Not Snack Mix
Spinach Bacon Cheese Swirls
Spinach & Egg Appetizer

U

Ukrainian Breakfast Nosh Sandwich

Beverages

A

Apfelwein

B

Bachelor Eggnog

Bajan (Barbadian) Rum Punch
The Bitter Old Man

Blushing Valkyrie

Boozy Irish Cream

Brazilian Lemonade

C

Coffee

Coffee Cream

Collect Call of the Cthulhu
Cranberry Liqueur
Cranberry Margarita

D

The Dildo

Drunk Apple Pie

E

Elle’s Cinderella Tea
Excellent Brunch Punch

F

Ferrous’ Rye Buck

Fjellbekk

The Fruit Loop

G

Gay Mule

GoK’s Moron Margarita
Grilled Lemonade w/Bourbon

H

Haymaker’s Switchel
Honey Badger

Hot Spiced Cider

I

Irish Cream

M

Mango Yungueno

Margarita Jello Shots

Margaritas

Martha Stewart’s Classic Eggnog
Metropolitan

My Mexican Uncle’s Margarita

143
148
130

130
157
131
150

156

10
14
22

21

13
18

13



Chapters

P
Pina Coladas 6
R
Raspberry Tom Collins 15
S
Smoking Bishop 19
Smoky Manhattan Moron 7
Spencer Cocktail 16
Sunset Cheer 2
Sweet/Spicy Tequila Cockrails 12
\'%
The Velvet Hammer 19
Velvet Hammer w/a Motor 7

Vodka Mojito: Low Carb & Sugar Free 11
w

Wassail 22

Bread, Pizzas & Sandwiches

B

Baking Powder Biscuits 101

Best White Bread Ever 92

Better Buns 102

C

Cheddar Beer Bread 93

D

Dragonknitter’s Easy Biscuits 104

G

German Pancakes 108

L

Lace Curtain Irish Soda Bread 90

M

Mexican Cornbread 109

Mrs. Ibguy’s Acclaimed Challah 89

Oatbread 91

P

Perfect Buttermilk Biscuits 103

Pollard Dinner Rolls 102

S

Sticky Wicket’s Versatile Moron-Proof Bread
106

Super Easy French Farmhouse Bread 90

T

Tonypete’s Pizza Dough 106

Tonypete’s Semolina Sesame Bread 88

World-Famous Rich Dough Dinner Rolls 100
Cakes, Cookies & Desserts

A

Almond-Crusted Chocolate Torte 74
Aloha Snackbar Jello Salad 78
Ann’s Plum Tart 33
Apple Blackberry Cobbler 80
Apple Crisp 26
Apple Walnut Cake 29
Apple “Sand” Cake 38

Aunt Camille’s Almond Cake Squares 80

Aunt Jean’s Cheesecake

B

Bananas Foster

Berks County Shoo-Fly Pie

Best Brownies

Best Carrot Cake

The Best Fruit Bars

Best Sugar Cookies Ever

Biscotti con Pignoli/Pine Nut Cookies
Blueberry Pie

Brown Sugar Sour Milk Nut Cake
Butter Cookies w/3 variations
Buttermilk Cake

C

Caramel Filled Chocolate Cookies
Carrot Cake

Chef Jeff’s Magic Brownies
Chilled Strawberry Soup
Chocolate Bourbon Pie

Chocolate Chocolate Chip Cookies
Chocolate Crinkles

Coconut Candy

Coconut Macaroons

Coconut Milk Ice Cream
Cornflake Crunchies

Crispy Crunchy Brownie Bites

D

Dark Fruitcake

Deer Droppings

Don’s Peanut Butter Pie

Dove Chocolate Nut Butter Cookies
Dutch Apple Crisp Pie

Easiest Cake

Easy Eclairs
Elfrieda’s Rum Balls
F

Florentine Cookies

Fresh Blueberry Galette

Fresh Blueberry & Peach Pound Cake
Fresh Peach Ice Cream

Fresh Strawberry Pie

Fudge Pecan Pie

Funny Cake

G

Gelato allo Zabaione

Ginger Biscuits

Grandma Dorothy’s Mayonnaise Cake
Grandma’s Rhubarb Cake
Grandmother’s Fried Pies

Granny’s Butter Rum Cake

“Green Stuff”

Gushka’s Fruit Crisp

H

Haystacks

Heavenly Salad
Hermit Cookies
Homemade Ice Cream

Husband Bait

Josh’s PB Cookies

32

31
42
54
35
52
59
66
43
26
55
33

56
34
61
82
41
60
51
77
59
73
69
62

27
63
48
67
47

35
76
58

55
79
30
75
47
48
28

84
63
37
36
46
29
32
39

69
81
61
73
45

51



K

Chapters

Killer Keto PB Fudge 77
Kristiana Kringle 68
L
Lemon Posset 82
Lizzy’s Coconut Macaroons 50
M
Mama Caniac’s Mama’s Oatmeal Cookies 50
Mandarin Orange Parfait 74
Mom’s Five-Cup Old-Fashioned Heavenly
Hash 84
Mom’s Orange Cookies 57
Mom’s Peanut Butter Fudge 83
MorePappy’s Fudge 78
Mother Curmudgeon’s Old Fashioned
Cheesecake 40
N
’Nanner Pudding 85
Navaho Peach 44
No Fail Sugar Cookies 53
Q)
Oatmeal Cranberry Cookies 58
Oatmeal Crisps 68
Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookies 70
Peanut Butter Fudge 83
Peanut Butter Pie 43
Pepfpermint Chocolate Brownies 72
Perfect Texas Sheet Cake 30
Poor Man’s Cake 37
R
Ranger Cookies 64
Rhubarb Pie 42
Rum Cake 27
S
Sarah’s Oatmeal Cookies 52
Shortbread Chocolate Chip Cookies 70
Snickerdoodles 64
Sour Cream Drop Cookies 65
Southern Chess Pie 41
Struffoli/Pignolata 65
T
Texas Oatmeal Cookies 54
W
Washington State Centennial Pie 45
White Chip Orange Dream Cookies 71
Casseroles
A
Abruzzo Pizza Sauce 352
B
Body Builder Spaghetti Casserole 344
Breakfast Smoothie 348
C
Cheese in Bread 346
D
Denver Sandwich 351
E
Eggs Goldenrod 353

G
Grit Cake Base
Gyouza

J

Joe’s Famous Eggs

L

Low-Carb Farmer’s Breakfast
N

Nana Riley’s Belgium Waffles

P

Potato & Sausage Casserole
R

Reuben Casserole

S

Shakshouka

Stuffed Artichokes

Swedish Smorgasbord

T

THE Tuna Casserole I Finally Liked
Tater Cakes
Two-Minute Hate-To-Cook Breakfast

Fish & Shellfish

B
Baked Orange—Ginger Mahi-Mahi

Bonecrusher’s Fillets

C

Cedar Plank Grilled Salmon
G

Grilled Tilapia Fillets

J
Judy’s Best Seafood Gumbo Evah!
N

New Baby Crabcakes

P

Potato Chip Fish
Pre-Med Catfish Burritos
Primeaux Creole

S

Shrimp Scampi

Shrimp & Cognac Cream

353
345

349
348
347
342
342

349
351
347

343
350
352

298
299

213
213
295
300

299
297
296

296
297

Fruits, Nuts, and Vegetables

A

Adriane the Ethnic Food Critic’s Hawaiian

Sunomono

Andy’s Good OI’ Slaw

B

Bachelor Corn Fritters
Broccoli Ramen Noodle Slaw
C

Cheese Blintz Coffee Cake
Cranberry Dream

Cucumber Slaw

D

Dad’s Warm Red Cabbage Slaw
Deborah’s Cranberry Relgish

192
187

190
189

98
181
183

190
187
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Dildo’s Banana Bread 94
E
Easy Creamed Spinach 184
F
Fresh Packed Garlic Dill Pickles 191
G

Grandma Schmidt’s Old-Fashioned Stollen 97
H

Honey Bread 94
Hoosierma’s Creamy Corn 194
Hrothgar’s Bacon Zucchini 185
Hrothgar’s Easy Baked Onion 188
J

Jule Kage 98
L

Lebanese Spinach 181
M

Mom’s Banana Nut Bread 97
P

Pai Huang Gua (“Smashed Cucumbers”) 186
Pasta & Zucchini Noodles w/Almond-Mint

Pesto 189
Pineapple Casserole 185
Pumpkin Bread 95
Punkin’ Bread 96
R
Roasted Garlic Cauliflower Goat Cheese Puree

186
Roasted Vegetable Mix 183
S
Sherry McEvil’s Strawberry Cranberry Relish
188
Shirley’s Cranberry Relish 182
Spinach Salad w/Apples, Avocado & Bacon
192

Steamed Asparagus, Smothered & Covered193
Meat
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10-Minute Teriyaki Stir Fry 242
B

Bachelor Chow 239
Bachelor Surprise 239
Baked Cabbage & Meatloaf 244
Beef Tips Napoli 250
Beef & Noodfl)es 223
Beef & Snow Peas 245
Beer Braised Corned Beef 249
Best Cheese Steak Sammie 225
Big V’s Pork Loin & Zucchini 281
Braised Short Ribs 293
C

Carnitas 280
Cast Iron Dutch Oven Beef Brisket 226
Cheese Biscuits w/Bacon-Sausage Gravy 210
Chile Verde 289
The Colonel’s Shashlik 212
Corned Beef Hash (Stew) 235
Counterintuitive Burger 238

Cowboy Meat Loaf 249

Cowboy Steak w/Red-Eye Gravy 236
Crack Slaw 237
Culturally-Appropriated Lomo Saltado 223
D
Dad’s Sloppy Joes 224
Don Q’s Hawaiian BBQ Ham 211
Duck Potatoes 252
Duck w/Blackberry Sage Sauce 246
E
Easy Baked Pork Chops 284
F
French Onion Soup Burger 242
G
GMan’s Ribs 209
Garlic Eggplant & Pork 281
Golden Pork Chops 291
Grilled Pork Tenderloin w/Corn Relish &
Tomato Salad 209
H
Healthy Meatloaf 246
I

[talian-Style Slow-Roasted Pork Roast 279

Jack’s World Famous Filipino Pork &

Chicken Adobo 289
L
Leon’s Brown Pudding 229
Low Tide 292
M
Mama’s Meatloaf 231
Marginally Moroccan Lamb Shanks 229
Meat Muffins 234
Meatloaf a la Chateau D’Eez 247
Momma’s Quick Prep Pot Roast 232

Mr. Big Food’s Duck Gumbo El Dorado 248
N

Natchitoches Meat Pies 233
Nellie Pauline’s Meatloaf 245
Not Yo’ Momma’s Meatloaf 228
P

Perfect Meatloaf 227
Polpettine 291
Poor Man’s Tacos 228
Pork Chops & Taters 279
Pork Chops w/Apples, Onions & Cider 285
Pork Pie (Tourtiere) 282
Pot Roast 231
R

Rabbit With Leeks & Mustard Sauce 240
Ragu di Adam 251
Red Beans & Sausage 290
Rosamond’s Beef Stroganoff 226
Rosemary Venison 236
S

Santa Maria Style BBQ Tri-Tip 204
Shepherd’s Pie 232
Slidgrs 230
Slow Cooker Kalua Pork w/Teriyaki Sauce294
Slow Cooker Pork Loin 286
Slow-Cooker Beef Curry 222
Spam Casserole 283



Steak & Gravy
Stir-Fried Beef w/Vegetables
Stuffed ham

Sunk New Dawn Stuffed Porky Pigchops

SuperChops!
T

Texas Taco Soup
Tinfoilbaby’s Wet Burrito
Traditional Leg of Lamb
Tuscan Baby Back Ribs

U

Uncle John’s Cabbage Rolls
\'%

Venison Kabobs

Y

Yummy Buns

Nood!

C
Chicken Zucchini Stew

Pasta, Potatoes, Beans &
Grains

A

Aiko’s Noodles

Aunt Wally’s Bean Casserole

B

Bacon n’ Bourbon Dressing

Beef Mushroom Spaghetti

Blake’s Darn Good Mac & Cheese
Blue Pasta on the Trail

C

Canellini Bean Salad

Char’s Potatoes

Chipotle Potato Salad

Creamy Potato Salad

D

Dyfunctional Family Mashed Potatoes
E

EZ (Lazy?) Hamburger Stroganoff
G

German Potato Salad
Gramma Flora’s Dressing
Grandma’s German Potato Salad

H

Hashbrown Casserole
Holiday Potatoes

Home Made Refried Beans
Homemade Mac & Cheese

James Spaghetti With Meat Sauce
L

Linguine Ai Funghi

LizLem’s Fancy Potatoes

M

Macaroni & Cheese

Meaty Ziti

Melissa’s Baby Dutch Yellow Potatoes

Chapters

243
251
287
287
208

241
292
243
285

240
225

238

356

317
173

178
306
164
310

179
177
169
177

174
317

163
166
167

162
167
175
171

302

302
179

311
315
175

Mom’s Despair (Spam & Rice) 162
Mom’s Homemadg Spaghetti Sauce 316
Mom’s Rice 174
A Moron’s Might Mac & Cheese 165
My Mexican Rice 173
(0]
Ott Family Baked Beans 171
P
Pasta Aglio e Olio 313
Pasta w/Sausage & Pumpkin Sauce 312
Pepperonaghetti 309
Persian Rice Salad 170
Puttanesca 308
R
Red Beans, Rice & Andouille Sausage 164
Roasted Cherry Tomato & Kalamata Summer
Pasta 314
Roasted Sweet Potatoes w/Apples &
Cranberries 169
Rotmos (Mashed Root Vegetables) 176
S
Salt Potatoes 176
Sausage, Pasta, & Broccoli Rabe 319
Seduction Spaghetti Sauce 307
Shell-a-roni 304
Shrimp w/Feta Cheese Over Vermicelli (or
Linguine) 320
Spiced Cold Noodles 318
T
Talley Family Spaghetti 304
Teresa’s Spaghetti & Meatballs 305
Tonypete’s Friday Pasta 306
U
Unbelievably Easy Rice Pilaf 168
Utica Greens 168
A\ 4
Wednesday Pasta 309
White Lasagna 307
Wisconsin-style German Potato Salad 166
Poultry
1-9
273 Easy Chicken & Rice 261
40 Clove-Chicken Recipe 254
A
Artichoke Chicken 273
Avocado Chicken Enchiladas 264
B
Bluebell’s Chicken 276
C
Cajun Chicken Wings 255
Champagne Chicken 269
Chicken Baked w/Beans & Tomatoes 270
Chicken Banana Curry 275
Chicken Mushroom Parmesan 260
Chicken Patsy 256
Chicken Scarpariello “Publius” 272
Chicken a la King 271
Chicken & Broccoli Au Gratin 265
Chicken & Grits Dinner 275
Chicken in Prison 255



Chapters

Connie’s Lemon Chicken 267
D

Dorito Chicken Casserole 266
F

Filipino Lechon Manok (grilled chicken) 206
Fried Chicken 260
G

Grandma’s Fried Chicken 257
Grilled Cilantro Chicken 205
Grilled Turkey 207
J

JCP’s Famous Greek Hobo Dumpling 276
Javanese Chicken 271
K

Keyser’s Healthier Chulent 270
L

Lettuce Wraps 265
M

Mediterranean Chicken 259
N

Northern Chicken 259
Q)

One Pot Moron Ghetto Dinner 277
P

PA Dutch Chicken Pot Pie (Bott Boi) 258
Pecan-Crusted Fried Chicken 262
Poppy Seed Chicken 254
S

Slow Cooker Chicken & 40 Cloves 263
Slow Cooker “Ranch” Chicken 263
Smothered Chicken-Fried Meat 257
Sour Cream & Mushroom Chicken 278
T

Thanksgiving Turkey, Dressing, & Gravy 267
Tia Juanita’s Pollo Loco 262
Tired Bachelor Chicken ’n Peppers 274
Y

Yummy Wings 206
Sauces, Condiments &
Preserves

A

Alex’s BBQ Rib Sauce 220
Asiago Cheese Dip 115
Awesome Ahi Marinade 220
B

Barf in a Bowl 109
Beefy Dip for Vegetarian Morons 127
Black Bean & Ciﬁmtro Salsa 113
Blender Hummus 115
Buffalo Chicken Dip 117
C

Commander Betty’s Dip 120
Corn & Bean Salsa 125
Crack Dip 114
Cucumber Salsa 127
Cufty’s Veggie Dip 125
D

Deviled Ham & Cheese Dip 126

Dill Dip 123
Drunken BBQ Sauce 218
Dry BBQ Rub 219
E

Euro’s Secret BBQ) Sauce 217
(Everything in the) House Dip 116
F

Fondue de Suazo Especial de Rosier 124
J

]alageno Dip 121
Jolo’s Salsa 119
K

Kahlua Pecan Brown Sugar Baked Brie 117
M

Mango Jam w/Brown Sugar & Cinnamon 129

Mr Methane Chip Dip 109
(@)
Olivada 118
P
Personal Grilled Pizzas 217
Pico de Gallo Salsa 126
Plain O’ Hummus 118
R
RMBS’s Mom’s Skorthalia 121
Ruthless’s Guacamole Dip 124
S
Salsa 122
Salsa Negra 119
Salsa de Muse 128
Simple Salsa 113
Smoked Salmon Dip 123
Spicy BBQ Sauce 219
Steak Tip Marinade 218
Sveti’s Crab-n-Cheese Dip 122
Y
Yogurt Cheese 116
Soups, Salads & Vegetables
1-9
38 Ricochet Richard’s Rootin’ Tootin’ 4th
Place Chili 322
6-Quart Lazy Man’s Stew 332
A
Avocado Ranch Dressing 196
B
Bean Soup 327
Beef Stew “of Doom” 337
Big V’s Coastal Carolina Coleslaw 196
Broccoli Slaw Salad 198
C
Cabbage Salad Dressing 197
Can’t Beet That Salad 199
Chicken Chili Soup 336
Chicken Corn Chowder 335
Curried Turkey (or Chicken) Soup 331
E
"Ettes Grilled Watermelon 215
Euro’s Gumbo 323



Chapters

G

Gazpacho Salad 195
Grandma Ruby’s Chicken & Dumplings 323
Grilled Brussel Sprouts w/Balsamic Vinaigrette

216
Grilled Cauliflower 215
H
Herbed Watermelon-Feta Salad 202
Hungarian Goulash 335
K
Kurulounge Chili 334
L
Lentil-Hot Sausage Soup 322
Lin-duh’s Unknown Black Bean Soup 333
Lobster Salad 195
M

Marinated Broccoli & Cauliflower Salad 198
Marinated Tomato & Cucumber Salad 200

Mazza’s Salad 197
Mors. Dall’s Pork Pumpkin Stew 338
My Chili Recipe 339
N

Night Owl (or Early Bird) Hobo Stew 340
()

Oyster Stew 325
R

Rhomboid’s Signature Roast Walnut Salad200
Rotisserie Chicken Soup 328
S

Scarborough Chicken Stew 325
Shrimp & Sausage Gumbo 341
Slow-cooker Beef or Venison Stew 336
Steve’s Insanity Chili 321
T

Texas Caviar 201
Texas Twista Asparagus Soup 326
Tongue Lash Chili 330
U

Uncle Bert’s Best Chili 329
\Y%

Vegetable Beef Soup 324
W

Waterfront Cheese Soup 333

13



“Sodomy always sounds smarter with a British accent.”



Recipes by author

1-9

750lds

Yummy Wings 206
A

Adam

Ragu di Adam 251

Adriane the Critic...
Adriane the Ethnic Food Critic’s Hawaiian

Sunomono 192
aelf
Javanese Chicken 271
Agitator
Andy’s Good OI’ Slaw 187
Akua Makana
Southern Chess Pie 41
Alcoholic Asshole Shut In
Cheese in Bread 346
ALH
Hashbrown Casserole 162
Poppy Seed Chicken 254
All Hail Eris
Bocaditos Espafioles 133
Collect Call of the Cthulhu 9
Ann Fitzgerald
Ann’s Plum Tart 33
Chicken Baked w/Beans & Tomatoes 270
Rhubarb Pie 42
Velvet Hammer w/a Motor 7
Annalucia
Best White Bread Ever 92
Florentine Cookies 55
AnnaS
Jalapeno Dip 121
Anon Y. Mous
Low-Carb Farmer’s Breakfast 348
antisocialist
Perfect Meatloaf 227
Armed and Larry
10-Minute Teriyaki Stir Fry 242
Artisanal ette
Pork Pie (Tourtiere) 282
Quick Potato Pancakes 148
Ashley Judd’s Puffy Scamper
Mama Caniac’s Mama’s Oatmeal Cookies 50
Sour Cream & Mushroom Chicken 278
Assassin6
Fjellbekk 5
atomicplaygirl
Braised Short Ribs 293
Canellini Bean Salad 179
Sour Cream Drop Cookies 65
Aunt Ralph

The Velvet Hammer 19

auscolpyr
Bachelor Corn Fritters
Aviator

Cranberry Margarita

Honey Badger

Old Bay Pretzel-and-Cheese Cookies
Raspberry Tom Collins

B

BacktoGA

Nana Riley’s Belgium Waffles
BCochran1981

Chicken a la King

Potato & Sausage Casserole
bebe’s boobs destroy

Cheese Blintz Coffee Cake

Ben Had

Duck w/Blackberry Sage Sauce
bergerbilder

Dill Pickles In a Bucket

BigV

Big V’s Coastal Carolina Coleslaw
Big V’s Pork Loin & Zucchini
Breakfast Smoothie

Uncle John’s Cabbage Rolls
Blake

Blake’s Darn Good Mac & Cheese
bluebell

Bluebell’s Chicken

Corn & Bean Salsa

Peanut Butter Chocolate Chip Cookies
Shortbread Chocolate Chip Cookies
Boardpusher

EZ (Lazy?) Hamburger Stroganoff
Bonecrusher

Bonecrusher’s Fillets

booknlass

Texas Oatmeal Cookies
boomstick

Sausage, Pasta, & Broccoli Rabe
Boots

Spicy or Not Snack Mix

C

California Girl

Artichoke Chicken

CaliGirl

Alex’s BBQ Rib Sauce

BBQ Artichokes

Santa Maria Style BBQ Tri-Tip
Cannibal Bob

Aunt Jean’s Cheesecake
Captain Ned

Chicken Crack

190

17
14
153
15

347

271
342

98
246
154

196
281
348
240

164

276
125
70
70
317
299
54
319

157

273

220
149
204

32

143



Authors

Captain Whitebread

Slow Cooker “Ranch” Chicken 263
CBD

Chipotle Potato Salad 169
Grillljed Cilantro Chicken 205
CDRM

Melissa’s Baby Dutch Yellow Potatoes 175
cfo mom

Slow Cooker Pork Loin 286
chad

Kurulounge Chili 334
CharlieBrown’sDildo

The Dildo 2
Dildo’s Banana Bread 94
chelsea danger

Chicken Patsy 256
Cheribebe

Beef Tips Napoli 250
ChrisP

Chicken Corn Chowder 335
Christopher R Taylor

Avocado Ranch Dressing 196
Denver Sandwich 351
Home Made Refried Beans 175
Meat Muffins 234
Tater Cakes 350
Yogurt Cheese 116
Cicero Kaboom! Kid

Chicken Chili Soup 336
Filipino Lechon Manok (grilled chicken) 206
Fresh Strawberry Pie 47
Mom’s Peanut Butter Fudge 83
My Mexican Rice 173
My Mexican Uncle’s Margarita 13
Pico de Gallo Salsa 126
Punkin’ Bread 96
Slow-cooker Beef or Venison Stew 336
Waterfront Cheese Soup 333
Cocklebur

Rosemary Venison 236
Colonel Kurtz

Spinach & Egg Appetizer 150
Colonel32

Beefy Dip for Vegetarian Morons 127
concrete girl

Granny’s Butter Rum Cake 29
Coop

Cucumber Salsa 127

Shrimp w/Feta Cheese Over Vermicelli (or

Linguine) 320
Corndog
Blue Pasta on the Trail 310
Country Boy
Country Boy’s Mom’s Homemade Chex Mix

158

Cricket
Almond-Crusted Chocolate Torte 74
Curried Turkey (or Chicken) Soup 331
Persian Rice Salad 170
White Lasagna 307

16

Cuffy Meigs

Cuffy’s Veggie Dip 125
D

DangerGirl33 and Her 1.21 Gigawatt
SanityProd(tm)

MorePappy s Fudge 78
’Nanner Pudding 85
Dave at Buffalo Roam

Bananas Foster 31

Grandma Ruby’s Chicken & Dumplings 323
Homemade Ice Cream 73

Pollard Dinner Rolls 102
Primeaux Creole 296
Daybrother

Pre-Med Catfish Burritos 297
Deafdog

Texas Twista Asparagus Soup 326
Deathknyte

Ott Family Baked Beans 171
Delilah

World-Famous Rich Dough Dinner Rolls 100
Deplorable Ian Galt

Emergency Raisin Salami Sammich 159
Deplorable Jewells45

Dorito Chicken Casserole 266
Deplorable lady with a deplorable
basket of deplorable cats

Spam Casserole 283
DingusKhan

Bachelor Chow 239
Diogenes

Metropolitan 3
Don Quixote

Don Q’s Hawaiian BBQ Ham 211
Donna& & &&&&V

Donna &&&&®&&V’s Mustard Shrimp 134
DonP

Don’s Peanut Butter Pie 48
Dr Alice

Academy Award(TM) Meatballs 140
Beef Mushroom Spaghetti 306
Chocolate Crinkles 51
Deviled Eggs 133
“Green Stuff” 32
Heavenly Salad 81
Pot Roast 231
Roasted Vegetable Mix 183
Vegetable Beef Soup 324
Dragonknitter

Dragonknitter’s Easy Biscuits 104
Duke Lowell

Mediterranean Chicken 259
Unbelievably Easy Rice Pilaf 168
Duncanthrax

Easy Creamed Spinach 184
’Ettes Grilled Watermelon 215
Texas Caviar 201



E
FA the lurker

Ginger Biscuits

Edd Zachary

Grandma’s German Potato Salad
€

PA Dutch Chicken Pot Pie (Bott Boi)
Emily

Coconut Milk Ice Cream
Emmie

Can’t Beet That Salad
Grilled Tilapia Fillets
enough caffeine
Cranberry Liqueur

Euro

Chocolate Bourbon Pie
Cranberry Dream

Euro’s Gumbo

Euro’s Secret BBQ Sauce
Rum Cake

Spinach Bacon Cheese Swirls
Venison Kabobs
exsanguine

Mr Methane Chip Dip
EyeTest

Authors

63
167
258

73

199
213

14

41
181
323
217

27
131
225

109

Steamed Asparagus, Smothered & Covered193

F

FaCubeltches

Handkase mit Musik
FarkinClownshoes
Mom’s Homemade Spaghetti Sauce
Farmer

Deviled Ham & Cheese Dip
Stir-Fried Beef w/Vegetables
White Chip Orange Dream Cookies
Fastfreefall

Simple Salsa

Ferrous

Ferrous’ Rye Buck
Ferrous21

Ferrous’ Sausage Rolls
FireHorse

Mango Yungueno

First!

Sunset Cheer

Fishbreath

Personal Grilled Pizzas

fly gal

Crustless Mini Quiches
Full-Metal Spanx

Dirty Martini Appetizer

G

148
316
126
251

71
113

20

142

217
146

131

Gentlemen, This is democracy manifest

JCP’s Famous Greek Hobo Dumpling

276

17

One Pot Moron Ghetto Dinner
geoftb5

Grandma Buck’s Ebleskivers
Oyster Stew

Ghost of Kari

GoK’s Moron Margarita
Mama’s Meatloaf

GMan

GMan’s Ribs

GolfBoy

Better Buns
Fancy-Pants Canapes
Scarborough Chicﬁen Stew
GOULD

273 Easy Chicken & Rice
grammie winger
Swedish Smorgasbord
Grand Life

Bachelor Surprise
Grannysaurus Rex

Chocolate Chocolate Chip Cookies
Macaroni & Cheese

Greg

Best Cheese Steak Sammie
Grendel

SuperChops!

Grey Fox

Tired Bachelor Chicken ’n Peppers
GrogNerd

Apfelwein

Gterz

Prosciutto-Wrapped Asparagus

Gushka can haz kittehs what plays

fetch!
Gushka’s Fruit Crisp

H

Hal Dall
Mrs. Dall’s Pork Pumpkin Stew
Hank Curmudgeon

Mother Curmudgeon’s Old Fashioned

Cheesecake
harbqll
Natchitoches Meat Pies
Northern Chicken
Oatbread
Peanut Butter Pie
Reuben Casserole
Shepherd’s Pie
Shirley’s Cranberry Relish
Harry Oburn
Lemon Posset
haukehaien
Gay Mule
Helena Handbasket

Best Brownies

Fried Chicken

277

147
325

231
209

102
132
325

261
347
239

60
311

225
208
274

21

143

39

338

40

233
259

91

43
342
232
182

82

54
260



Holdmyscotch

Momma’s Quick Prep Pot Roast
Texas Taco Soup

hoosierma

Hoosierma’s Creamy Corn
Hrothgar

Easy Baked Pork Chops

Hrothgar’s Bacon Zucchini
Hrothgar’s Easy Baked Onion

I

ibguy

Mrs. Ibguy’s Acclaimed Challah
IC

Coconut Candy

im

Perfect Buttermilk Biscuits
Infidel

Grandma’s Fried Chicken

IP

Drunken BBQ Sauce

Dry BBQ Rub

Spicy BBQ Sauce

IrishFEi

Lace Curtain Irish Soda Bread
irright

Smothered Chicken-Fried Meat
It’s me donna

Low Carb Chicken Wings

J

J.J. Sefton

Pasta Aglio e Olio
JackStraw

Steak Tip Marinade

Jane D’oh

Aloha Snackbar Jello Salad

Caramel Filled Chocolate Cookies

Charleston Pickled Shrimp

Authors

232
241

194

284
185
188

89
77
103
257

218
219
219

90
257

138

313
218

78
56

135,151

Cheese Biscuits w/Bacon-Sausage Gravy 210

Fresh Blueberry Galette

Fresh Blueberry & Peach Pound Cake

Fresh Peach Ice Cream
Grilled Lemonade w/Bourbon
Margarita Jello Shots
Pecan-Crusted Fried Chicken
Sweet/Spicy Tequila Cocktails
Tuscan Baby Back Ribs

Javems

James Spaghetti With Meat Sauce

Jay in Ames

Coffee Cream
jayhawkone

Best Sugar Cookies Ever
Jazzuscounty

Fudge Pecan Pie
Holiday Potatoes

79
30
75
16
13
262
12
285

302
11
59

48
167

Jdubya AZ

Pepperonaghetti 309
Jed

Mom’s Rice 174
JEM

Two-Minute Hate-To-Cook Breakfast 352
Jillybeans68

Peppermint Chocolate Brownies 72

Jim, Sunk New Dawn, Galveston, TX
Sunk New Dawn Stuffed Porky Pigchops 287
Joe S

Olive Garden Zuppa Toscana Knock Off 150

Johnny Upton

Not Yo’ Momma’s Meatloaf 228
Jolo

Jolo’s Salsa 119
Joseph Morand

Slow Cooker Chicken & 40 Cloves 263
josephistan

Drunk Apple Pie 17
French Onion Soup Burger 242
JT in KC

Thanksgiving Turkey, Dressing, & Gravy 267

JTB and Mrs. JTB
[talian-Style Slow-Roasted Pork Roast 279

Lebanese SPinach 181
Rosamond’s Beef Stroganoff 226
Wisconsin-style German Potato Salad 166
K

Karl Lembke

Carnitas 280
Marginally Moroccan Lamb Shanks 229
kathysasso

Dill Dip 123
Katja

Apple “Sand” Cake 38
Meaty Ziti 315
kbdabear

Chicken Mushroom Parmesan 260
Kerry

Nellie Pauline’s Meatloaf 245
Keyser

Keyser’s Healthier Chulent 270
Kindltot

AFple Crisp 26
Blender Hummus 115
Haymaker’s Switchel 10
Shakshouka 349
Krebs v Carnot: Epic Battle of the
Cycling Stars(TM)

Chicken Bacon Bites 144
Curry Bites 145
Jule Kage 98
Spiced Cold Noodles 318
THE Tuna Casserole I Finally Liked 343
KT

Marinated Broccoli & Cauliflower Salad 198



Authors

Marinated Tomato & Cucumber Salad 200
L

L, Elle

Elle’s Cinderella Tea 24

Lady in Black—Death to the Man Bun

Dutch Apple Crisp Pie 47
Red Beans & Sausage 290
Ladylibertarian

Aunt Wally’s Bean Casserole 173
Dad’s Warm Red Cabbage Slaw 190
Hot Spiced Cider 22
Irish Cream 21
Lorene’s Cheese Ball 143
Mazza’s Salad 197

Mom’s Five-Cup Old-Fashioned Heavenly

Hash 84

Perfect Texas Sheet Cake 30
Larry Geiger

Cast Iron Dutch Oven Beef Brisket 226
LASue

Danish Gravad Laks 157
lauraw

Grain-free Granola 155
Low Tide 292
Law of Self Defense

Rotisserie Chicken Soup 328
Legally Sufficient

Ranger Cookies 64
leoncaruthers

Leon’s Brown Pudding 229
Lester

Aunt Camille’s Almond Cake Squares 80
Grandmother’s Fried Pies 46
Steak & Gravy 243
Stuffed ham 287
lin-duh fell

Fig & Blue Cheese Savouries 137
Lin-duh’s Unknown Black Bean Soup 333
Marinated Eggs 138
Nordstrom’s Tomato Basil Soup 152
Oatmeal Cranberry Cookies 58
Lirio100

Dunkers 147
1iz953

Beef & Snow Peas 245
Cocktail Meatballs 145
LizLem

LizLem’s Fancy Potatoes 179

Slow Cooker Kalua Pork w/Teriyaki Sauce294

Lizzy

Fool’s Toffee 154

Gazpacho Salad 195

Lizzy’s Coconut Macaroons 50

Pumpkin Bread 95

Roasted Sweet Potatoes w/Apples &
Cranberries 169

lonetown

6-Quart Lazy Man’s Stew 332

19

Lord Squirrel

A Moron’s Might Mac & Cheese 165
Love Gun

Spencer Cocktail 16
Luke

German Pancakes 108
lurker

Crispy Crunchy Brownie Bites 62
lurkerssj

Butter Cookies w/3 variations 55
lurks alotte

Dyfunctional Family Mashed Potatoes 174
M

Malcolm Tent

Boozy Irish Cream 8
MallardDuckLintBrush

Rye Toast w/Cheese 130
Mamawolf

Buttermilk Cake 33
Carrot Cake 34
Pineapple Casserole 185
Manny

Awesome Ahi Marinade 220
Baked Orange-Ginger Mahi-Mahi 298
Marica

Mr. Big Food’s Duck Gumbo El Dorado 248
Mark Andrew Edwards

Beef & Noodles 223
markreardon

(Everything in the) House Dip 116
MarkY

Traditional Leg of Lamb 243
Mary Poppins’ Practically Perfect
Piercing

Chicken in Prison 255
mc

Lobster Salad 195
McGyver

Cowboy Steak w/Red-Eye Gravy 236

Roasted Garlic Cauliflower Goat Cheese Puree
186

Mephistefales

Night Owl (or Early Bird) Hobo Stew

Merovign

How to Properly Roast Your Nuts (Almonds)

340

151
Merovign, Dark Lord of the Sith
Corned Beef Hash (Stew) 235
mid
Creamy Potato Salad 177
Rotmos (Mashed Root Vegetables) 176
Milady Webworker
Dove Chocolate Nut Butter Cookies 67
Miley, the Duchess
Bachelor Eggnog 18
Baked Cabbage & Meatloaf 244



Hungarian Goulash

Margaritas

Salsa

Militant Bibiliophile

Spam Musubi

Misanthropic Humanitarian

Dark Fruitcake

Moki

Crack Dip

Monty James

Mom’s Despair (Spam & Rice)

Moron Robbie

Cornflake Crunchies

Haystacks

Slow-Cooker Beef Curry

Mouseslayer

Easy Eclairs

mpfs

Poor Man’s Cake

Mr_Write

Poor Man’s Tacos

Mrs. Mis. Hum

Cabbage Salad Dressing

Mom’s Banana Nut Bread

Mrs. Scrood

Sveti’s Crab-n-Cheese Dip

Mrs. VIA

Char’s Potatoes

MrScience

Champagne Chicken

Muldoon

The Best Fruit Bars

My High Tech Security

Jack’s World Famous Filipino Pork &
Chicken Adobo

N

NaCly Dog

Mandarin Orange Parfait

Red Beans, Rice & Andouille Sausage
Nancy at 7000 ft

Blueberry Pie

naturalfake

Elfrieda’s Rum Balls

Mom’s Orange Cookies

NavyMom

Best Carrot Cake

Grandma Dorothy’s Mayonnaise Cake
No Fail Sugar Cookies

nerdygirl

Chilled Strawberry Soup

Nicole

Hermit Cookies

no nic, but lurker for many years
Broccoli Slaw Salad

None (lurker)

Golden Pork Chops

Authors

335
18
122

130

27
114
162

69
69
222

76
37
228

197
97

122
177
269

52

289

74
164

43

58
57

35
37
53

82
61
198

291

Nora

Easiest Cake

notsothoreau

Chef Jeff’s Magic Brownies
Washington State Centennial Pie

Q)

Oaktownette

Chicken Banana Curry
Oggi

Beery Peanut Brittle
Old Dominion Mom
Coffee

OregonMuse

Cajun Chicken Wings
Salsa de Muse

Otto Zilch

New Baby Crabcakes
Potato Chip Fish
Salt Potatoes

P

Paladin

Chile Verde

Pat*

Lentil-Hot Sausage Soup
Peaches

Bean Soup

Penelopeisfirst

Mexican Cornbread

PicklePete

Chicken & Grits Dinner
pookysgirl

Five Minute Quesadillas

Prince Ludwig the Deplorable
Body Builder Spaghetti Casserole
Cowboy Meat Loaf

Shrimp & Sausage Gumbo

Publius Redux
Chicken Scarpariello “Publius”

Q

qdpsteve
Egg McMorons

R

Ramblingmother

Talley Family Spaghetti

RB3 & The Wandering Swede,
lllooonnnggg time lurkers
Wednesday Pasta

Yummy Buns

rdohd
Grit Cake Base

20

35

61
45

275
146
20

255
128

300
299
176

289
322
327
109
275
139

344
249
341

272

152

304

309
238

353



Authors

Real Joe

Joe’s Famous Eggs 349
RedMindBlueState

Mushroom Roulade 140
RMBS’s Mom’s Skorthalia 121
Rabbit With Leeks & Mustard Sauce 240
Smoking Bishop 19
rfitz34

Tia Juanita’s Pollo Loco 262
Rhomboid

Commander Betty’s Dip 120

Rhomboid’s Signature Roast Walnut Salad200
Roasted Cherry Tomato & Kalamata Summer

Pasta 314
right wing yankee
Honey Bread 94
Rihar
38 Ricochet Richard’s Rootin’ Tootin’ 4th
Place Chili 322
RKinRoanoke
Shrimp Scampi 296
Rocket Jones
German Potato Salad 163
RondinellaMamma
Biscotti con Pignoli/Pine Nut Cookies 66
Gelato allo Zabaione 84
Struffoli/Pignolata 65
RoyalOil
Pina Coladas 6
Sliders 230
runner
Bajan (Barbadian) Rum Punch 5
RusticBroad
Navaho Peach 44
Ruthless
Ruthless’s Guacamole Dip 124
S
San Franpsycho
Healthy Meatloaf 246
SandyCheeks
Crack Slaw 237
Vodka Mojito: Low Carb & Sugar Free 11
SarahSue
Sarah’s Oatmeal Cookies 52
SatRose
Deborah’s Cranberry Relish 187
Scotch and Tritium
Fondue de Suazo Especial de Rosier 124
Semper Why
Smoky Manhattan Moron 7
ShainS
Martha Stewart’s Classic Eggnog 8
Shanks for the memory
Linguine Ai Funghi 302
Shaolin_10304
The Bitter Old Man 4
The Fruit Loop 4

21

Sherry McEvil

Sherry McEvil’s Strawberry Cranberry Relish
188

shinypie

Eggs Goldenrod 353

Peanut Butter Fudge 83

Smallish Bees

Counterintuitive Burger 238

Snowybits

Spinach Salad w/Apples, Avocado & Bacon
192

sock_rat_eez

Aiko’s Noodles 317

Beef Stew “of Doom” 337

Fresh Packed Garlic Dill Pickles 191

Meatloaf a la Chateau D’Eez 247

Ukrainian Breakfast Nosh Sandwich 156

Spaceman

Uncle Bert’s Best Chili 329

Steck

Snickerdoodles 64

Stephen Price Blair

Black Bean & Cilantro Salsa 113

Garlic Eggplant & Pork 281

StevePoling

Steve’s Insanity Chili 321

Stewed Hamm

Coconut Macaroons 59

Sticky Wicket

Sticky Wicket’s Versatile Moron-Proof Bread6
10

Stringer Davis

Cucumber Slaw 183

Surellin

Blushing Valkyrie 15

T

Tami

Avocado Chicken Enchiladas 264

Blackberry Turkey (or Beef) Meatballs 136

Buffalo Chicken Dip 117

Grilled Brussel Sprouts w/Balsamic Vinaigrettg
21

Herbed Watermelon-Feta Salad 202

Kahlua Pecan Brown Sugar Baked Brie

117,136

Stuffed Artichokes 351

Tammy al-Thor

Husband Bait 45

Lettuce Wraps 265

Salsa Negra 119

tcn

Brown Sugar Sour Milk Nut Cake 26

Pork Chops & Taters 279

Super Easy French Farmhouse Bread 90

TeezFoSheez

Grilled Pork Tenderloin w/Corn Relish &

Tomato Salad 209



Authors

Teresa in Fort Worth, Texas

Teresa’s Spaghetti & Meatballs 305
The Great White Scotsman

Cedar Plank Grilled Salmon 213
The Political Hat

Bacon n’ Bourbon Dressing 178
Wassail 22
thefritz

Judy’s Best Seafood Gumbo Evah! 295
ThePrimordialOrderedPair

Plain O’ Hummus 118
Thursby

Kristiana Kringle 68
Tinfoilbaby

Tinfoilbaby’s Wet Burrito 292
Tired Mom

Barf in a Bowl 109
Excellent Brunch Punch 23
tms

Apple Blackberry Cobbler 80

Tom Servo
Grandma Schmidt’s Old-Fashioned Stollen 97

Tonestaple

Baking Powder Biscuits 101
Oatmeal Crisps 68
Pasta w/Sausage & Pumpkin Sauce 312
Toni

Pork Chops w/Apples, Onions & Cider 285
Tony Menendez

Connie’s Lemon Chicken 267
Tonypete

Berks County Shoo-Fly Pie 42
Dad’s Sloppy Joes 224
Funny Cake 28
Gramma Flora’s Dressing 166
Josh’s PB Cookies 51
Tonypete’s Friday Pasta 306
Tonypete’s Pizza Dough 106
Tonypete’s Semolina Sesame Bread 88
\%

Vashta Nerada

Grilled Cauliflower 215
Viridian

Duck Potatoes 252

Vlad the Impaler, whittling away like

mad

Seduction Spaghetti Sauce 307
votermom

Crispy Zero-Carb Wings 132
\4

washrivergal

Apple Walnut Cake 29
Weasel

Grilled Turkey 207

22

Weasel Woman

Broccoli Ramen Noodle Slaw 189
Weirddave

Shell-a-roni 304
Wenda (sic)

Olivada 118
Puttanesca 308
westminsterdogshow

Abruzzo Pizza Sauce 352
Grandma’s Rhubarb Cake 36

Pasta & Zucchini Noodles w/Almond-Mint

Pesto 189
Polpettine 291
Smoked Salmon Dip 123
WhatWhatWhat?

Utica Greens 168
Where’s my prezzy?

Gyouza 345
willow

Chicken Zucchini Stew 356

WitchDoktor, AKA VA GOP Sucks

Asiago Cheese Dip 115
Brazilian Lemonade 12
Cheddar Beer Bread 93
Culturally-Appropriated Lomo Saltado 223
Shrimp & Cognac Cream 297
Wiz427

Beer Braised Corned Beef 249
My Chili Recipe 339
Pai Huang Gua (“Smashed Cucumbers”) 186
WOWpromo

Deer Droppings 63
WyomingDoglover

Chicken & Broccoli Au Gratin 265
X

xanderphife

Killer Keto PB Fudge 77
Y

yankeefifth

Tongue Lash Chili 330
Your Decidedly Devious Uncle
Palpatine

The Colonel’s Shashlik 212
Z

Zaklog the Great

Mango Jam w/Brown Sugar & Cinnamon 129
Zakn

Homemade Mac & Cheese 171
ziggydogg777
40 Clove-Chicken Recipe 254



“Maybe it’s time to start thinking some unthinkable thoughts, just to
y . g ' oughts, J
prove we're even capable of it any longer.
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